Defendant is proper and consistent with due process.    

29. Venue lies in the Stark County Court of 
Common Pleas pursuant to Civ.R. 3(B) and Civ.R. 
3(E). 

30. Pursuant to Civ.R. 8(A), the State informs 
the Court that the amount sought is in excess of 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00). 
C. Cooperative Federalism:  the Relationship 

between Relevant Federal and State Law 

31. Federal law—specifically, the Natural Gas 
Act—regulates “the transportation of natural gas in 
interstate commerce.”  15 U.S.C. § 717(b). 

32. The Natural Gas Act yields to any state